LB 280

LEGISLATIVE BILL 280

Approved by the Governor March 1, 2001

Introduced by Connealy, 16

AN ACT relating to cemeteries; to amend section 12-805, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to care and maintenance expenses; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 12-805, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

12-805. The county board may expend money from the general fund of the county for the care and maintenance of each abandoned and neglected cemetery and Indian burial ground as follows: (1) Not to exceed three five hundred fifty dollars in any one year when the cemetery is totally abandoned; or (2) not to exceed three four hundred dollars in any one year when the cemetery is partially abandoned. Such care and maintenance may include the repair or building of fences and annual spraying for the control of weeds and brush.

Sec. 2. Original section 12-805, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.